RADIO CONTROLLED ENGINE POWERED
OFF-ROAD RACING BUGGY

SSAULT

» WIDE BUMPER IS DUAL-PURPOSE, HOLDING GLOW-PLUG CELL
® STRONG DIE-CAST ALUMINUM TRAILING-ARM SUSPENSION AND COIL-
SPRING/OIL-FILLED SHOCKS FOR TOP OFF-ROAD HANDLING
® RACING-DEVELOPED ALLOY-ALUMINUM LADDER-TYPE FRAME
e PROTECTIVE RADIO BOX FOR RECEIVER AND BATTERIES
¢ PUSH-BUTTON AUTO-PRIME FUEL TANK
® FA' ORY-ASSEMBLED GEAR BOX/DIFFERENTIAL UNIT
e ZIP/PULL-CORD/ELECTRIC STARTER COMBINATION START SYSTEM
e SPECIAL O.5. CZ ENGINE STARTS EASILY, REQUIRES LITTLE ADJUSTMENT
& MUFFLER, FILTER, GLOW PLUG, STARTER CONE, ZIP AND ROPE INCLUDED

7:70 SCALE

* 0.5. CZ-1 ENGINE INCLUDED




THINGS YOU WILL NEED
BESIDES THIS KIT

ASSAULT

2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM CHECK YOUR RADIO SYSTEM REQUIRED TOOLS
A two channel, 2 servo radio control system s These ARE included with  the
ﬁﬁ!mrn.ﬁrgﬁkﬁ ult. The warious Foliow the instructions fthal came with your radio system 1o check out s Assault
e aperalon
1.5mm Allen Wrend b '
TH-AHSHIER Yo waill also need o supply vour radio with ihe proper number of baiteries

[usually 7 or B in the ransmitier and 4 for the recehaer) 2mm Allen Wrench E
End

Gpentod < 2

Closed Wrench

e O

\ !;:r-' Serew Locking
BATTERIES i o dz{j

2 CHANNEL

RADIO SYSTEM FORRACND These ARE NOT included with the
Amsault:
Phillips Screwdriver
USING AN ELECTRIC STARTER ] )
This wpe of radia systern can also be vsed lor I you choose 1o use an elecinic starer insiead of the “Zip-Starer” you will 5167 Nut Driver
other models requinng only o channels o need the itermns shown below E': Fj' ¥ .i}
ool b
Scissors

Sharp @
Hrif

' -
-

Cyanoac e (such as Jet,
&. Hot m“:ruy Glue).

12V POWER SOURCE 12V CHARGER

A GOOD QUALITY fuel To inifially stan rlillr ing's
s : b . .
B’ SRS fe sy s
migthane conten batiery. The standard non-
slkaline] type will not work | GLOW PLUG WRENCH
i
The mcluded glow plug
“D" SIZE wrench allows you 0 lake
BATTERY T D U b nge
IMPORTANT! BEFORE YOU BEGIN METRIC NUTS AND BOLTS

Al nuts and bolts used throughout this kit are metnc mr.;hereiufe. some o

the notatvons may ot be lamihad o . A M3 At is & 3 millimeter (3mm)
A WORD OF WARNING is "'"'-::;"5' especially I thiy hm‘:: tl': ."“:’ I“:“ ut, An M3 15 screw i3 15mem | ﬂimm in diameter. Some round parts
#'mmmm!m ﬂrdmrl'u ;:W lnl onspisag . ; '";_m""ﬁ*: may be labeled as a "4 F Washer™ {this would be o washer with a dmm nside
receive. As § rﬁuil, they need confinual preveniative maintenance io keep them in
operaling condiison

M3 x 15 SCREW 4 § WASHER
This is & sophisticated model with a lerge number of moving paris. Before you begin
assembly. take a looh ihwough the box and these instructions carelully 1o decide
whether or not you are ready for this cha ! Il you do not feel that this ype of —  3mm e—
model is for you. it may be returned 1o the dealer as as It is NEW and UNUSED. _— Smm
UNDER Cl STANCES CAN YOUR R ACCEPT A KIT FOR | | ]
RETURN IF ASSEMBLY HAS ALREADY HEGUH'HM&MW:EMWIM
fos, then go no further and retumn this kit 1o the dealer immediately. BUT, i » kinile 1Smm

maintenance doesn’l bother you and the thrill of high perormance driving is for you.
then don’t hesitate snother minuke' Read through this entire manual ﬂmmghﬁn
lamiliarize yoursell with the parts and methods of construction belore aciually
starfing 1o baikd. diameter) or a "3 # Bushing™ a bushing with a Imm inside diameter] At

varous points ftwoughou! the manual these parts ame labeled snd piciured in
NOTE: Please refer to the instructions supplied by 05, for your engine. Pay theis M.Fﬂ| size on the leh hand side of the page For your reference. 1

parficular aftention to the “Salety Instructions and Wamings” millimeter equals approximately 039 inches

E COPYRIGHT 1986, HOBBICO, INC.




In addition to the shock/gearbos oll [red liquid) you will also lind & small tebe
labeled “screw cemeni”, This blulsh-green locking compound should be used on all
nuts and bolts in the car including those parts which are ALREADY ASSEMBLED 1o
ensure rellability We have labeled those pars of the car where if is ESPECIALLY

IMPORTANT 1o apply the compound with this symbol =08 Remember
that these are not the only places to apply it I you do nol use the screw cement. all
the nuts and balis of the car WILL eventually fall out.

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

C—

©
©

ESHALI. PARTS NEEDED

( ey

M2.6 x 12 SCREW (4)
M3 x 15SCREW (2}

M2.6 NUT (4)
M3 NUT (2)

M3 x 12 SCREW (4)

INSTALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK STAY

@ FRONT SHOCK
STAY (R}

Make sure A and B are the same length

ftiﬂ NUT

®FRONT SHOCK

. STAY (L)
Se1 Arm Shal .
el i INSTALLATION ')%
OF ARM AXLE =M ax 12w
CORRECT |
Saly
:!J::ﬂ-: N e @ ARM AXLE STOPPER
~ ‘ = NOTE: This arlrgn$1 1
.m T & 4 0, ;wﬂmm:m ¢ o
/ I
..l'r
4
Arm Shahl is \
o o 3
INCORRECT L
SMALL PARTS NEEDED & SERVO SAVER
4 T
@ PIVOT BALL (2) M3 x 12 Q:il*' MOUN
(Black) O
sl SCREWS S &
@ LIN Db INSTALLATION OF ek i
GUIDE() (= SERVO SAVER SCREW
s, --
18
(L_— ook ' W Al o M s nd it 0
: ®jhe sersn saver mouni o8
M2 NUT (1) © 3, Hdmn
4 NUT
wenuTe) O e
M4 NUT (2) @

Aszemble thee serao sBeer 85 shown, below

M4 x 35
SCREW

@ FRONT BODY
MOUNTING HOOK
Ma NUT

3-Hutdﬂwh'l4hurm place
and sflin the front body ook,




E SMALL PARTS NEEDED

o LARGE PIVOT D
BAR HOLDER - A (2)

a SMALL PIVOT [ ]I
BAR HOLDER - B (2) [-"D'

M2.6 x 8 SCREW (4)
M3 x 6 SCREW (2)

(o
(o

M3 x 15 SCREW (2)

M3x15 e B! placed aside uniil later
SCREW
% SIDE PLATE (R)
INSTALLATION OF e
M2.6x & SCREW SIDE PLATES 0 1=
STt DR s e Jovtoncd 56 b %SIDE PLATE (L)
[ (P =
LG. HOLDER . .
Y =l #SM. HOLDER ¥ é
T g : / IS
L[___i' f b l..-..? L]
MOT S sicrension )
SUSPENSION 3 :

BAR SHAFT PLATE = - ‘fr M2.6 %8

SMALL PARTS NEEDED e SCREWS

M26x8
SCREW (4)

(=

E SMALL PARTS NEEDED

M3 x 8 HEX

BOLT (2) h
M3ix15

A ) f s
M3 NUT (2) @

Make (& & @ the same kength

O S
OC0

& L

-

E ASSEMBLING THE REAR CHASSIS

LARGE PIVOT BAR
% HOLDERS
@SMALL PIVOT BAR
SREAR HOLDERS
T BAR
SUSPENSION W PIVOT BAR SHAFT
PLATE

Adier Pl Bar has
been placed thraugh
Fivot Bar Holders 1o
ensute propedr align
mend, tighten Proo
Bar Holder scréews

NOTE Bath holders may need fo be
riated 180° o allow the Proi Bar

NOTE Do not fighten the shalt 1o be insened easily

holder mounting screws uniil
the Fi  Bar is inseried inio

the bl ra Alrer the Pivoi Bar Holders are in

place, the Pho! Bar shafis may be

E INSTALLATION OF GEAR BOX

M3 x 15 SCREW
4 REAR SHOCK STAY

Install the brake shoe
on ike Counter Gear

M3 x 8 HEX
BOLTS

M3x15
SCREWS

At this pont you will want 10 check and retghten all s
s in the & gearbox, Belore running the car,

GEARBOX

partially il fhe gearbox with ol (Outlined later. )

-



EJSMALL PARTS NEEDED

M3 x 6 NUT (3) (Jmmm

The Shocks are aleady assembled. but
I|'|m,l musl be taken apan io Fill dharrm weith
oil. Use the (124] Shock Wrench and an
Allen Wrench lor dsassembly

SHOCK STOPPER

TURN COUNTER
CLOCHWISE
TO LOOSEN

& SHOCK
WRENCH

TURN
CLOCKWISE
TO TIGHTEMN

&4 MOUNTING
THE GEARBOX o}

§

Mounil gearbos ondo bame

FILLING SHOCKS
WITH OIL

i@ PISTON (Front)

You may adjust the length o e shock by
srrewing the (15] ahack end in and oul

] 1

The assembled shock pain showld be uniform in

length Mote that the rears are longer than the
frarits

E SMALL PARTS NEEDED

@ SHOCK BALL (4) (_ JJmmm
M3 NUT (2) ©

Miske 2 of these lar the Hear Suspension Arms.

$ SHOCK CASE ®° ) ? ?
e » i SHOCK END
HIOHIS SPRING W) * 3 SPRING HOLDER
*+WSTOPPER ® REAR SPRING
* # STOPPER
REARS « 1 0-RING
« I WASHER
® PISTON (Rear)
® SHOCK CASE
@ SHOCK
Ol
s M ot e SHOCK
shocks CASE

l- Hl'ﬂ!lﬂlmt SIOPpEET.  paoir il 2. H-:-pl;pr_r 1 [ [ pr¥Flan  ap ;n-d
E:nd-td ko Shock o ihe Sl doran bo be sure 11 open
I shonm & tighten afes  smogthly o not

deadr soemar ol 1he il

E INSTALLATION OF SHOCK BALLS

FRONT

Tighten the nut with & wrench of plien o
irstall the Prvot Ball




E SMALL PARTS NEEDED
M4 WHEEL Hmfﬁ@ @

[These have MNylan Bings inside them.

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

INSTALLATION OF REAR AXLE

REAR SUSPENSION ARMS

M4 WHEEL NUT '

s REAR SHAFT
BUSHING
M3 x 6 SCREWS (4) [h
@REAR WHEEL SHAFTSY
M3 NUT (2) M4 WHEEL NUT
wioon ] LT
@ SHOCK BUSHING (2)
Tighten the nul 1o this paini
OPTIONAL BALL BEARINGS . Be carehsl not fo crish shock
U] INSTALLATION OF REAR SUSPENSION Bushing
The Assaul’ be improved by replac-
ing the li-iu:r:l o in the ﬂll?ﬂ and
TEAT SUBPENEION SIS

ball-bearings.

BALL BEARINGS (CK-63)
® REAR SUSP. ARM

BALL BEARINGS (M5-26)

Follow steps @ - @ in order to assem-
ble the rear suspension parts.

% SWING SHAFT

Remowe this nut {Lelt and Fight} alter complet-
ing this skep

ASSEMBLY OF KNUCKLE ARM

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

® LEFT PWOT

& RIGHT PIVOT (1)

il PIVOT BALL (4) C)-

®KNUCKLE ARM (

NOTE: Pay special @MKNUCKLE ARM (R)
sitention o the el
and right nolations

in the instruciions

® PIVOT (R) © PIVOT BALL

® PIVOT (L)




SMALL PARTS NEEDED

v pvoT BALL (2) ()

M26NUT(2)  (O)

M4 NUT {2)

et Clls
SMALL PARTS NEEDED

® SHOCK BUSHING (2) :|

M3 NYLON NUT (2) @
it

M4 x4 SET
SCREW (2)

Assemble two ol these

@ BALLEND

@ UPPER SHAFT
@ BALLEND

fery haz ball ends onic the upper shakh,
T!-':Ellhu them exactly the same size as shown here,

Adjust the angle by moving N as shown by
AMTOWE 50 ﬁ:;pln -hdbrmnr of chassis are
ol the angle as shown, NOTE: Fronl end meas-
urements may need fo be adjusted shightly o
oblain smooth operation,

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

GROUND
® BLATE (1) = ‘:’]
M2.6xB ( -
SCREW (2)
Mix15
SCREW (2)  (Jmmmmmm
MzeNuT2) (©
minut(2 (O
39 WASHER rz@
# BALL END

i TIE ROD

® BALL END

|

M26x8
SCREW

===

([“} INSTALLATION OF
LOWER ARMS

Follow steps @ - @ in order

UPPER AHH
ASSEMBLY ‘

INSTALLATION OF
TIEROD AND
BATTERY CLI PEIH

@ GROUND PLA

E INSTALLATION OF KNUCKLE ARMS

Do ol gertighten or
borwer arm wall bencd

‘1 KNUCKLE ARM

Leave enough play so up
ght  wall move  without
baneking

smionih opefateon.

M3 x 15 SCREW

L
-
']

BATTERY £
(B3 § WASHER ®sprinG 2~

M3 x 15 SCREW

This area may need to be
filed away w allow

»ﬁ?

Trim Bushing 10
4 Smm.

£ SHOCK BUSHING

the
encough nof 1o crash the
shock bushing

Tlng'hrrl"l

nul  just

— TIE ROD

% BALL END




{ESMALL PARTS NEEDED

ANTENNA CAP (1) E:]

ANTENNA BASE (1) |:—

M3 x 6 SCREW (4) (Jmmm

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

® BODY SUPPORT

POST (1) @
M3 = 30 SCREW (1)
M3 x 30 SCREW (8) (hm
(Self Tapping)

M3 NUT (1) @

H you are using larger servos you miay frm away
the shaded area.

& RADIO PLATE

550N

W L]

! Eirifl 2emim
= diameier

o holes 1o

. .‘," miabch your

T

A

SMALL PARTS NEEDED

D

@ FUEL TANK
BUSHING (1)
@ FUEL TANK PIPE (1)

INSTALLATION OF ROLL BAR

M3 NUTS

“—.@}

B ANTENNA SET _J/
g

# FUEL TANK
HOLDER

M3 x 14 SCR

ASSEMBLING THE

17 RADIO PLATE

M3 x 30 SCREW

MOUNTING OF

8 FUEL TANK

]

@ FUEL TANK CAP
AIRVENT
it PRIME
B Bend o a f
90" anghe,
=
o #RUBBER
% SPONGE BUSHING
SHEET /
Plac de of fuel
|.1|r1b.E “E ﬂrm:ﬂ ™ FUEL
foaming. PIPE

# FUEL TANK

-l"-..--_---‘- i Iy
Push the Bind Strap (W

% SWITCH BOOT

# SWITCH PLATE

Screws that came w your
radio

74 FUEL TUBING

will be attached 1o
carburetor in step 33

%

# FUEL TANK

!

'

--'-'--




SMALL PARTS NEEDED

INSTALLATION OF
—— O RADIO PLATE
» LEVER
HOLDERS 2) [ -_
% RADIO PLATE M2.6 x 25 |
MOUNTS (4) @ SCREWS ~~_ "} .
M2.6 x 10 SCREW (2) RATHO SN
M2.6 x 25 SCREW (2) e

M3 x 35 SCREW (2)

M3NUT (2) © MOUNTS

Bend Brakie
Lever as shown

M3 x 35 SCREWS

ASSEMBLY OF
STARTER GEAR
« STARTER FLYWHEEL O—w STARTER

® RATCHET SPRING

I Place Starier Gear on 2' Insert Siarier Pawls inio Fir Raichel Sprng inio dent
* Flawhee! grocnes on Flywheel, Fe- on Starier Pawls as shown
check the directon of the
Pawl.

MZ.6 x 10 SCREWS
Ef SMALL PARTS NEEDED

& FILTERE
SCLUTCHPINS 2) @& e ' LEMENT

i STARTER PAWL (2) 2

MRATCHET SPRING (1)
{1 Spare Included)

INSTALLING CLUTCH PINS

n—ﬂ CLUTCH
PIN

FLYWHEEL  (Leave HEE.imm

Clearance)
SMALL PARTS NEEDED

Caluse togeiber,

& FILTER HOLDER
# FILTER ADAPTER

S

M3 NUT “\@

* This angled end laces
rearsar

™ ENGINE MOUNT

FLYWHEEL
ASSEMBLY

RPILOTSHAFT ﬁ ® PILOT SHAFT

NOTE: When  atlaching  the
M3 x 55 SCREW (1) Pilor Shalt o the crankshali

insert the MHex Wrench as

h d i he Pilo ™ MUFFLER (B
M3 x 10 SCREW (4) ( St irmly 50 that the Moot 3l =)

i= snug end does nod wpin H]HSEIEEHEW The mulller and ar cleanss will be
M3 NUT (4) @ (reely, attached larer.




EEISMALL PARTS NEEDED

CLUTCH

¥ SHOES (2)

EElSMALL PARTS NEEDED

# CLUTCH SPRING (1)
L 10115011 ——— | | 1111]

® CLUTCH

BEARING (1)
—

NEEDLE

BEARINGS (6)

@i SMALL
E-RING (E-3) (1)

® LARGE
E-RING (E-7)

Smm WASHER (1) @

Bmm WASHER (1) @

Make a boop with clufch spring
s 8o,

LARGE
Snap ERng B ERING
onig fhe plbat
shafi %
Place spring
e i
B SMALL PARTS NEEDED
M2.6x%8
SCREW (4) (Jmmmm
SMALL PARTS NEEDED
& SPACER (2) @D
M2.6x10 .[_
SCREW (2)
Mix6
SCREW (2)

Insulate the plug healing cord with the cord fube
Crimp the clip as shown with pliers. Do not allow
the clip o touch amahing other than the tip of
the glow plug.

Insulate

ihe clip

o L _ CuP

* CORD TUBE

'-'r Crimp the

wﬂm

E INSTALLATION OF CLUTCH SHOES

Install cluich shoes exactly as shown
They should be able o mowe in the
direction shown.

( CLUTCH PINS

E INSTALLATION OF CLUTCH BELL

® CLUTCH BELL
m MOUNTING THEENGINE ¢\ \uachen

M26x8
O

Adjust the meshing of the gear teeth by
losening the lour engine mounting bols,

E INSTALLATION OF PLUG WIRE
GLOW PLUG TIP

Tie down the

heating
! cord with the

sfrap.

BOTTOM VIEW




SMALL PARTS NEEDED
® BATTERY

TERMINAL (1) mu
Mix6 P

SCREW (1)
M3 NUT (1)

PH EPARING THE
RADIO BOX

Trimming

RADIO BOX

Drill B holes (3mmil
In radio box &1 fhe

Trim ofl shaded

portion of the redio pevinis shown
box.
Installation
Foite Séreo
wires through

Trim the excess

<
@ SMALL .

STRAP

hene

Healt Codl belore

siraps

Raute P
a1l:|;h|ngL:EE

EE] SMALL PARTS NEEDED

M2 x 8 SCREW (10) (Jmsn

EE] SMALL PARTS NEEDED

% FRONT WHEEL l
BUSHING (2) -

some @R

M4 WHEEL NUT (4) .

(Mylon Type)

@ INSTALLATION OF BATTERY TERMINAL

INSTALLATION OF

c/ RADIO EQUIPMENT

BATTERY
PACK _g

RECEIVER

@ MOUNTING THE TIRES

@ REAR TIRE ¥ TIRE
SUPPORT RING

Squeeze lire support
ring & fit inside fire

M INNER WHEEL Face letters

o Hres out.

install screws

and

ATTACHING
THE WHEELS

4mm WASHER (4) @

Face letters
o bires oul

Snap inner and ouler halwes of
whee| togeiher through

Attach the lug from
the plug hear coil
as shown,

BUMPER

M3 x & SCREW

Wrap recelser antenna wire sround
this rod 2-3 times. Do not fightly
cosl it @s this reduces your range

-—— ANTENNA ROD

WHEEL

FRONT
® TIRE

Aoply “Super” glue arcund
I:-mc;H ol

lire.

fhe flre
fmam  the

Roiched side ol drve washer
should be facing oul




E) SMALL PARTS NEEDED
Emsrmnum OF STEERING LINKAGE

M3 x 3 SET SCREW (1) I

Adjust Servo Saver and Senvo Hom so

Use Single-Amm wpe senvo horms of fem mulfi- they are parallel when in newinal position.

armied hiorns as showr

Trim the shaded portions
ERl SMALL PARTS NEEDED

H the wheels turn the wrong direction in relation

the wansmifier siich, Seren Hom can be
& 2mm STOPPER 3) [O G| INSTALLATION OF THROTTLE CONTROL Gk iaNact et S e -

LINKAG
wLINKAGE SPRING (1) \WSTSINR

# BRAKE PIPE (1) e
# THROTTLE GUIDE (1) [ o b Bend the hirkage rod as shown

{ {Aciual Sire. )
M2 NUT (1) © S |
BRAKE PIPE

M3x3SETSCREW (3) B # 2mm STOPPER SET SCREW & # LINKAGE ROD

# LINKAGE SPRING _..i--'l.
Full # : - b
@fﬁﬂmn Sefting ﬁ e e W S

y =y

i =! -

{} —= SERVO ARM
|I b EH linka SCREW
5
Tiwariie fvm / M3 x 3 SET SCREW G’ o eI
® 2mm STOPPER o = BRAKE LEVER
LOW (Idle) ® THROTTLE GUIDE HIGH (Full Throttle)
This, sci be loosened 10 adjus th ® LINKAGE  LINKAGE
Mo of the fheoftle arm. A il the o should be SPRING G ::I":EL?';THE:JIM 'A'IILF'E {
m & e

Tumnmlu in the position shoan, 0 the bel
drawing

M2 NUT
(D Rot Chertighien)

% 2mm STOPPERS

When the transmitter stick is moved all
Whaen fransmifier sfick s moved down, the way up, carb should be set a1 full
carb should be set at idle. Arrange LTI throttie and brake will be dinengaged

@ THROTTLE
GUIDE

linkages as shown abowe for idle Arrange your linka o maich those

shivan aboe For (ull theotile.

Yo nudm aenlarge the hole in the throlie
arm o srmooth opetation

TRIMMING T Mowing the stick all the way down should
EA.HD DRVER == compress the soing and engage the

®DRIVER
Trim away all

. |
dhe S 4 PAINTING THE BODY /% :

AND DRIVER

o —
pain the

e Ifl'lS-I ol the

- clear plashic,
it s mild Jerm. WORIVER
gent 10 remove lﬂ'; Use a good quality. fuel proof PVE iype
tesidual pilz point such as Kyosho Pohcs Pacira’s

Formula-L or Chevron

Crrill & Grrrr Faohe.

I Cirdl am Bmm hale

WBODY

=12—



SMALL PARTS NEEDED

M2 % 16 SCREW (2) (jes
M2.6 x 12 SCREW (2)
M2.6 x 20 SCREW (2)

M3 x 8 SCREW O’W
(=

(Sell Tapping) (2)
M3 x 8 SCREW (2)
M3ix28

SCREW (1)

M3 NYLON NUT (1)

©
M3 w%ugiz}@

M2 NUT (2)

AIR CLEANER

¢ SIDE GUARD
M E ATTACHING THE BODY :&:;
H"‘E. Hr ___‘.--“
N
\>"-k-__,, — =
8 HOOK o i ==
Trim the shaded This edge PIN .
e o Moo o . DRIVER
WING MOUNTI
EZ SMALL PARTS NEEDED
® HOOKPIN(1) ==
# DRIVER MOUNTING
by =1l
M3 x 5 SCREW (2)
M3 NUT (2) @

@ FINAL ASSEMBLY
M3 NYLON NUT _ =
% WING HOLDER (B) @ ‘f‘a
M3 x 8 SCREW \{,
f 1‘* " Houo
S50 HOLDER (A
BGEARBOX LID [~ M3 x 28 SCREW
\‘ : M3 x 8 SCREW

7t FUEL LINE

Route the fuel lne thorugh the wing
halder and attach as shown

YOUR R/C ENGINE

A model engine ks a precision maching, I

VOut @ngine properly.

i.pmnlrlLI'l'ht shaft. 1
engine be certain that the cluich and gears
fhwheel of the car with your hand [when the

b, maosi

Engines run FAST, A1 their
(rpm); at idle 2.000 om can

sl be heated (with ban

ignite The sintuel mixture in
i stant. You can check the p#
shown in the drawing to the right
#8 plug is recommended

ftarting.

expecied. To start a model
the minkmum mm that it will operaie at. The ZIP-START system will allow you to do just this. Some people
lso use an elecinc starier pressed onto the rear cone

The glow plug must be installed and in proper working order,
powsr) 10 & pain ; 15 alic
cylinder chamber. I the plug does not heat sulliciently, the engine will refuse

removing It from the engine head and apphyng bafery
e bad plugs with the shor, standard (non-idle bas) wpe. The 0.5

The armount of air-fuel mixture in the engine cylinder should be
only when the ratio of fuel 1o air is af the proper levels. FLOODI
too much fuel {or not enough air) for the engine 1o run. This is probably the biggest cause of engines not

Please read through the instruchions supplied by 0.5, for your engine belore actually nang o un the Assauli

will develop high power and perormance when il ks frealed

corectly; however it may nol even rotate if it i handled incomecth,. What follows are a few tips on how 10 use

The engine’s shall musi be able 1o rotale reely by hand with the glow plug removed. The engine is started by
there is anything impairing its smooth movement it will not start, When

install the
ate smoothly and don't bind. You should be able 10 spin the

plug is removed.)

ines i this class tum a1 abow 12,000 revolutions per minute
enghne you musl spin the shall 80 least as last as

Belore atempting o start the engine., the plug
whiene the small codl becomes RED-HOT, This allows it 1o

rio il as

Smoath operaton is nieed
is the term used mdtscrihtumhr! i

- 1.5V ALKALINE
BATTERY

NOTE: When nemoving
plug don'l lose the small metal
WLEH‘:I'!

the glow




RUNNING YOUR KYOSHO ASSAULT
ITEMS USED FOR RUNNING STARTING YOUR ENGINE WITH THE ZIP STARTER

When fuel gets to this poini,
push onoe more to prime the

PLUG WRENCH

The plug wrench allows you to take the glow phug |
[FL “'-:;H for mspection nrfeplpr.tmen;n g trom

BATTERY

To indially start the engine's ghow phug will need
one “07 sipe alkaling hlight batteny, standard

{non-alkaling) type does not work well BUTTON

. Push the priming bution & few times until the fuel Iravels up the fuel line 1o the
carb intake nl . Push the priming bution one final fime which will place he

fuel into the carb and prime the engine. Once pressed doun, your linger must be

GLOW FUFL remcved before pressing again, This is 1o allow alr 1o enser the 1ank.

A GOOD QUALITY glow fuel s very importani, Choose

& blend with 10-25% nitro-methane content, A uﬁ;':i: - éﬁl;ﬂ-r into the starting slof an the left, rear side of the Assouli with
u

PREPARING TO
START THE ENGINE

I Fil the tank with fuel Pul the cap
back on limmdy

2. Place your “D" Aashlight batteny

in the clip at the oot of the car

a5 shodn. Remove the glow

from the engine with the

then re-connect the plug clip o

the ﬂua..m'l-'mﬂr the aded

mdd plug o the engine's

as dmn%elmu The plug's
coil  should bright red
{almos! orange

Tawih mus! lace up

FRONT

2. Push the Zip Starter all the way into the sl

STARTER GEAR

3 Once have confirmed thal the plug and electrical sysiem are lunclioning
. disconneci the clip from the plug snd install e plug [and its washer|
back into the engine. Reinstall the clip as shown below

3. Tum on recener. Then the fransmitier. Move the thofile siick o the
ralddle of its traviel.

4, Slowly pull the Zip Starter out untll wou feel & shight resistance from the
engine. Pause 8 momen!, then pull the Zip Starer oul sharply

Whike this several fimes, you should hear sounds from the
ol enging, F;h Elsywﬂmﬂmlu!l Is kgnifing the engine should stari
Her shortly, When the engine s new, the fime required 1o stan it will be
This will sid it b Eﬂmﬂm:-:nnmnlhmlmﬁ.llmgu ||'»:rI-ElF'|..||.q.'-'.i1'|:|.1r::1:|n|'n'l.ﬂh'.I
popping sounds, prime i a bt more bul 1T FLOOD e
rapping wveny small ping 1 oo much fuel engin

REMEMBER:

A Push the Zip Starter in showhy,
and draw it oul guickly

B. Don't shop in the middle of & pull,

C. Pull the Zip Starter ouwl in a straight
line. Don't alloss it 1o jerk o the lefl ar

4. The carb on the 0.5, CZ:1 employs an right
eavy 1o adjus! needle vahe, with 2 -
small range ol adjustment. I can be SMALL D. W the engine doesn't sfart withm 15
opened of closed with a small scnmw- afiempis il s nol going fo starl, Check
driver place in the shot SCREWDRIVER previous steps 1o meke sure thal pro-
cedure msﬂlcmfd




ONCE THE ENGINE HAS STARTED

USING THE STARTER ROPE

stick slowdy from low theatile 1o hi
stops suddenly

;E

needle value until the engine res
Pew

applied to the plug,

1.5mm

e N

Lilt the rear end of the car off the ground

the (see d § and star il again. H the engine
sluggishly from low e ki ‘?Trn;n.n I: :wob:b?l. -
closing the needle vahe 8 bit (see B). Repeat moving the stick and adjusiing the

, Ihe smoothness ol control from low 1o high may not seem great, It will
improve as the engine is run a few fimes

2, Once the engine Is running smoothly, remove the glow plug battery from the
clip. The engine should now continee to run urmgfhl-_.- ':uuﬁm -

NEEDLE VALVE ADJUSTMENTS

DOpening the Meedle Valve
{Richens Fuel Mis)

THHDTH..E LEVER ADJUSTMENT (Leans Fusel Mix)

'IFhl h.nil'n-guu'yhﬂmnlll low throittle setting, the idle adjusimeni of
ILH'I If, on the other hand, the engine dies &1 a thratile
I'I? H‘ttlllhlapnhﬂ Iy w2t 100 bow. ‘I'uuclnld_rusllhﬂuwldltﬂmngbwmlng

die adjusiment screwr, The ideal seiting is shown below.

IDLE SCREW

and move your radio’s Throttle contral
throitle and back again. i the engine has
ibe going from low 1o high, iny opening the

wery
y too rich and you should ny
reasonably smoothly, When the engine s

FASTER

Closing the Newdle Valve

o=

(T)Put a knot in the end ol the rope and slip it into the notch in the stan cone. Wind the
1ope 2-3 lums clockudse

FULL THROTTLE

ﬂw it & sharp pull fo
engineg

USING AN ELECTRIC STARTER OIL THE GEARBOX GEARBOX PARTS
# Gearbox Cover
Be ﬁ h*l:; starter % Differential
s Wash
e Gearbox Seal
@ _# Diffrential Shaf
ﬁ Q___:-g Dlrﬂgr:niéll! Gear (A)
% Spur Gear
1.5V GLOW PLUG ® G) * g Biferential Gear (B)
START BATTERY &2 IDH;EﬁHE:TaﬂIH
v /EEcTRIC “ONF @/ ~Guide
STARTER i M3 x4
[ IEEIE ;Twm: Mk : 1| Set Screw
While the Zip Stan method post ¥ [ie. Sedspoon » ™ |
eleciric uﬁzf This s sasy on the Assault becouse of the | ol Occasionally chech the gear. ﬂ oot (B) i T v o Final
engine’s buill-in start cone. If you find it difficult 1o keep the “D” | box ;;' :iﬂ:: ;i’lbﬂi |“:"fﬂ1=ﬂ i i Pluinn
battery in place., use o separaie juw plug barteny and clip. :E Ay rings shown : : w.____ n
ADJUSTING THE STEERING “’ﬂ,ﬂ“‘*ﬂﬂ '
Tn:-nn s an ad}nmrml of the lroni wheels that makes them -EFHHM“! o
mWI thwdhzubmmu:;}puhmdﬂmha € Gear Case
Imae. §iDe- i
rods. Ths ol b hon s Gpion g il

M3 x 4 Set Screw
ag |y ®Bevel Gear(S)

Washer e




KEY NUMBERS LIST

Ma, Parts Name Q'ny. No, Parts Name Qty. No.  Parts Name Q'ny. No. Pars Name 'ty
11 Bumper e @ Front Tire 2 @ Dilerennal Shah 2 ® Cluich Shoe . 2
@ Main Chassis & Rear Tire . . . . 2 8 Joinm A ... ... 1 8 Cluich Spring . i |
@ Ambxle. . ... ... & Froni Shack Stay . 2 @ Jom(B).... ....... 1 @ Joint Collar . . . 1
@) Arm Axle Stopper 8 Shock Bushing A D Cewlae. .. ........ 1 & Body .3
& Lower Arm (LER) . . . 15t & Front Wheel Bushing . .~ 2 @ 68 Bushing . 2 @& Roll Bar o'l
W Preot (LER) 15 B Rear Suspension Plate . . 1 & 4 8 Bushing . . . A4 B Hook Pin . : 2
@ Knuckle Arm (L&R) . . 1 Set 9 Gear Box Mount 1 @ Sione Goad . .......1 B Rear Body Hook . 1
W Side Guard (2) . 2 % Rear Suspension Amm . 2 @ Fuel Tank Holder . . . . . 1 & Wing Holder |A) 1
® Upper Shatt, ., ., ... 2 98 Rear Wheel Shali Bushing 2 @& Swap (L) 1 & Seno Mount Callar 4
19 TieRod . .. . ... ... 2 ¥ RearWheel Shalt. .2 M Spap (S) .7 ¥ RadioBow . . . _ . 1
1E Preot Ball B 4§ Swing Shah . 2 W Fuel Tank 1 M Radio Mount Plate 1
1 Seno Sover . .. 1 5et 41 Rear Suspension Shalt, . 2 M Fuel Tank Cap . 1 ¥ Driver ’

W Spring Receptache . & & Large Pivat Bar Holder (A) 2 T!' Fuel Tank Priming Bution 1 Driver Huummgl'ﬁ'-ub Lok
14 Spring Stopper A & Small Pivoi Bar Holder (B) 2 T Fuel Tank Rubber Bushing | ¥ Linkage Rod 2
19 Shock End . . A 44 Drive Washer 2 T Fuel Tank Pipe . . ... .. | ® Linkage Guide . . . . . . .. 1
A Shock Stopper 4 ai Rear Shock Stay .1 M Fuel Tonk Tube . ... .. 0 @2 ¥ Stopper . 3
11 Shock O-Ring . A4 W Shock Ball . .4 @ Rear Frame . . . 2 -8 Banery Holding Eprmg - |
% Shock Washer A @b Bevel Gear Cover . 1 W SidePlate . . ... ... | Set & Brake Lever il
¥ Front Shock Pision 2 @ Gear Box Seal .1 @ Engne Moun vor il ‘E'HEWHUH-!T .
) Rear Shock Piston . 2 9 Gear Box Cover vodd @ MutllerdAh. .. ... ... 1 @ Brake Shoe 1
@0 Front Shock Case . . 2 @ Counter Gear (wi/Shafr) . . 1 @ Mufler(B) ... ... 1 ™ wing |
@ Rear Shock Case 2 ') Bevel Gear (L) 1 @ Mulfler Be! - ....... 1 ® Fiywheel , . | cu
@ Froni Spring . . . 2 @ BewelGear(S). . ,.... 1 @ Air Filier Element , . . . | 1 @ Church Pin .o il
® Rear Spring . . . . . 2 @ Final Pinion Gear 1 @ Air Filler Receptacle . . 1 @ Starter Pawd . RiE
@ Fron Wheel . . . 2 & Spur Gear , i @ Air Filler Adapier .1 @ Starer Guide . . . . . . 1
& Front Inner Wheel . 2 B Dilferential Cear 1.!.: .2 @ Froni Body Hook . . . . . 1 @ Starier Gear . 1
@ Rear Whee! (R-1) , 2 B Difterential Cear (B) . . . 2 @ Pilot Sheli (For 0.5). . . 1 @ Raicher Spring 1
@ Rear Wheel (R-2] . 2 @ Dillerential Geasr Guide . 2 @ Cluich Bearing 1 Set @ Plug Heat Coil (w/Cail) 1 Set
® Rear Wheel (R-3). . . .. 2 @ Diflerential Washer . 2 @ ClutchBell (wBushing) . . 1 % Plug Heat Terminal . . . . . 1

L

M, Parts Mame

i Cord Tube . . .

% Body Siopper Collar
# Switch Plate .

@ Swirch Booms .
@ 2ip Starter . . . . ...
& Fuel Pump .
@ Shock Oil .
& Shock Wrench
& wrench
@ Anterina Sef .
& Decal |

@ Lpright . .
@ Servo Saver Mount

@ Linkage Spring
@E-Ring (E-3) . .. ..
8 Hex Wrench (1.5mm)

i Hes Wrench (2.0mm) . . .
i Wing Holder (B}
@ E-Ring (E-T)

i Brake Pipe .
@ Throttie  Guide
® Spacer . . .

@ Eng IEE-C.?.!I]
i Ball End (L) .

i@ Ground Plate .
2 Shock Seal

@Sponge Sheet .

Q'ry.

—
AR RO
— ol e e — iy, e | il i

PURCHASING PARTS FOR YOUR ASSAULT

You can purchase replacement parts for your Assaull. We offer these
parfs in convenient parts "packs” which can be purchased separately.
To figure out which
number list al the top

below. When refemming to the pans you need, always use the Parts
Pack Number. For instance, if you need a Spur Gear (Key #54) ask
s pack you need, find the part in the key  your dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack SC-056 (Diflerential Gear Set).

this page. Then consult our pants pack guide.

::;m Dﬂ:rlpllm Includes these parts:
SC-00Z | Main Chasss Px 2
SC-004 | Lower Arm Set @ @®x1
SC-007| Hnuckle &m B
_SC-009 | Servo Saver Mouwn! o x 1
“EC-013 | Front Shock Siay @xi
SC-013 | Rear Shock Stay !?‘r:r{ 1
SC0M | Cear Box Mowni E',‘.l{ 1
SC-07 | Swing Shafi & x1
| SC-08 | Rear Wheel Shah i
SC-020 | Drve Washer &1
[ SC026 | Froni Tire 1
SC-041 | Servo Saver 12
SC-042 | Rear Suspension Arm x 2
SC-148 | Fron! Wheel E-L-ﬂ %2
SC-049 | Rear Wheel WA=
SC-056 | Differential Caear Sel SR <) SRS 2
SC-059 | Joint Se1 for Differential ﬂ & =
SC-063 | Froni Whl:tl_ﬂulhlng Mx2
SC-083 | Final Pinion Gear & x1
SC-084 | Special Rear Tie §ix 2
SC-086 | Rear Sus, Plate 5e1 $x 1 %
SC-087 lbwﬁl'l'ﬂEll EE:IH_E ﬂgnﬂ.
SC-088 | Upright Sel @2
[ 2C-009 | Tie Rod Bx2 @xa
SCA00 | Wing Set [T ER
EF-037 | Sirap [Small) ®x6
EF-039 | Mi-Cad Sirap #xe
LOu070 | Church Bearning Qx]
(CB-124 | Linkage Boots @
1885 | Antenna Set % x 1
MB 063 _Iq:l Starter x4
AB-0N | Bumper 115 %1
AB-02 | Arm Shali Sei @x1 @xz
AB-03 | Gaar Case Sel Qaa-
AB-04 | Counier Gear X1

To order parts for your engine. refer 1o last page of the engine’s instuctions and use
the 0.5 “Code Numbers” when refering to these engine pars.

::T:Hn Description Includes these parts:
AB-05 | Bevel Gear Set T
AB-D6 | Gearbox Bushing Set W2 w4
AB-07 | Fuel Tank BEaBIRAAE =
AB-08 | Rear Frame %1
AB-09 | Side Plate Mx1 @®x2
AB-10_| Engine Moun! x2
AB-11 | Mulfler pi A
AB-12 | Air Filser iea
AB-14 | Pilot Shalt BE &=
AB15 | Clufch Shoe 8|x2
AB-16 | Clutch Bell o
[ AB17 | Cluich Spring B x4
AB-21 | Radio Box Se1 W) Wxa
AB.25 | Linkage Sef ERE.] ®x: ®Bx3
AB-26 | Brake Set EW>) Wmx2
AB-27 W) Wxz
| AB-28 | Starter Gear Sel @ =) @x2
| AB-29 | Seartet Guide X1 @X2
AB-30 | Front Shock Sel
AB.31 | Rear Shock Sef b !
AB-34 | Body $hx 1
AB-35 ' Driver #x1
AB-36 | Foll Bar Sei 8x) @x2
AB-37 | Body Hook Seit #e
AB-38 | Decal @x1
AB-19 | Screw. Nul, Wrench Set
4B-40 | PlugHeat Set T 1 11 K%
EP-22 | Hook Pin E;.
Optional Parts
CK-63 | 4.0 Ball Bearing (2 pes.) Replaces 4.8 Bushing
M5-26 | 64 Ball Bearing (2 pcs.) Replaces 6.8 bushing
1951 Shock Ohl 51 S, M, H, Set
L]
KYOSHO " rointed in seosn




